

No. 17-742

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MARY ANNE SAUSE, PETITIONER

v.

TIMOTHY J. BAUER, ET AL.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE STATE OF TEXAS AS AMICUS
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General of Texas

JEFFREY C. MATEER
First Assistant Attorney
General

SCOTT A. KELLER
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

ERIC WHITE
Assistant Solicitor General

OFFICE OF THE
ATTORNEY GENERAL
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
scott.keller@oag.texas.gov
(512) 936-1700

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|------|
| Interest of amicus curiae..... | 1 |
| Summary of the argument | 2 |
| Argument | 3 |
| I. In Rare Circumstances, A Right Is So Clearly Violated That Qualified Immunity Should Be Denied Even Without A Judicial Precedent Previously Addressing Comparable, Egregious Facts. | 3 |
| II. It Is Clearly Established That An Officer Must, At A Minimum, Have Some Valid Law Enforcement Purpose Before Ordering A Person To Stop Praying. | 6 |
| A. A reasonable officer would have understood that the constitutional right to pray is clearly established..... | 7 |
| B. A reasonable officer would have understood that stopping an individual from praying, without a legitimate purpose for doing so, impermissibly burdens a constitu- tional right. | 11 |
| Conclusion..... | 16 |

II

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987) | 4 |
| <i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011) | 3, 7 |
| <i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979) | 11 |
| <i>Brosseau v. Haugen</i> , 543 U.S. 194 (2004) | 5 |
| <i>Butz v. Economou</i> , 438 U.S. 478 (1978) | 4 |
| <i>Capitol Square Review & Advisory Bd. v. Pinette</i> , 515 U.S. 753 (1995) | 8 |
| <i>Carey v. Brown</i> , 447 U.S. 455 (1980) | 12 |
| <i>City & Cty. of San Francisco v. Sheehan</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1765 (2015) | 4 |
| <i>Cty. of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998) | 15 |
| <i>Cruz v. Beto</i> , 405 U.S. 319 (1972) (per curiam) | 11 |
| <i>Davis v. Scherer</i> , 468 U.S. 183 (1984) | 1 |

III

Everson v. Bd. of Ed. of Ewing Twp.,
330 U.S. 1 (1947).....9

Filarsky v. Delia,
566 U.S. 377 (2012).....3

Ghailani v. Sessions,
859 F.3d 1295 (10th Cir. 2017)..... 13

Hadi v. Horn,
830 F.2d 779 (7th Cir. 1987)..... 15

Harlow v. Fitzgerald,
457 U.S. 800 (1982).....4

Hill v. Crum,
727 F.3d 312 (4th Cir. 2013)..... 14

Hope v. Pelzer,
536 U.S. 730 (2002)..... 4, 5, 11

Johnson v. Brown,
581 F. App'x 777 (11th Cir. 2014)
(per curiam)..... 14, 15

Johnson v. Jones,
515 U.S. 304 (1995).....3

Kyllo v. United States,
533 U.S. 27 (2001)..... 12

Mack v. Warden Loretto FCI,
839 F.3d 386 (3d Cir. 2016) 14

O'Lone v. Estate of Shabazz,
482 U.S. 342 (1987).....8

Pearson v. Callahan,
555 U.S. 223 (2009)..... 1

IV

Reichle v. Howards,
566 U.S. 658 (2012)..... 1

Rhodes v. Chapman,
452 U.S. 337 (1981)..... 11

Silverman v. United States,
365 U.S. 505 (1961)..... 12

Stephens v. DeGiovanni,
852 F.3d 1298 (11th Cir. 2017)..... 14

Thomas v. Gunter,
32 F.3d 1258 (8th Cir. 1994)..... 15

Thomas v. Kaven,
765 F.3d 1183 (10th Cir. 2014)..... 14

Town of Greece v. Galloway,
134 S. Ct. 1811 (2014)..... 10

Turner v. Safley,
482 U.S. 78 (1987)..... 12

United States v. Lanier,
520 U.S. 259 (1997)..... 4, 5

W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette,
319 U.S. 624 (1943)..... 8

Wallace v. Jaffree,
472 U.S. 38 (1985)..... 7

Wisconsin v. Yoder,
406 U.S. 205 (1972)..... 8

Constitutional Provisions and Rule

| | |
|-------------------------------|---------------|
| U.S. Const. amend. I | <i>passim</i> |
| U.S. Const. amend. IV..... | 6 |
| Va. Const. art. I, § 16 | 9 |
| S. Ct. R. 37.2..... | 1 |

Other Authorities

| | |
|---|----|
| I Max Farrand, <i>The Records of the Federal Convention of 1787</i> (New Haven: Yale Univ. Press 1911)..... | 10 |
| James Madison, <i>Memorial and Remonstrance Against Religious Assessments</i> (June 20, 1785), reprinted in II <i>The Writings of James Madison</i> (Gaillard Hunt ed., The Knickerbocker Press 1901) | 9 |
| Lt. Steven R. Obert, <i>Public Prayer in the Navy</i> , 53 <i>Naval L. Rev.</i> 321 (2006)..... | 10 |
| Proclamation No. 7672, 68 <i>Fed. Reg.</i> 23,829 (Apr. 30, 2003)..... | 10 |
| George Washington, <i>First Inaugural Address in the City of New York</i> (Apr. 30, 1789), in 101st Congress, <i>Inaugural Addresses of the Presidents of the United States</i> , S. Doc. 101-10 (1989) | 10 |
